Dear Melissa L. Morgan

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to resubmit this revised draft of our manuscript “Psychological impact of a country-wide lockdown. Role of personal, behavioral, social, and physical conditions on negative and positive affect and meaning in life” for publication in the Interamerican Journal of Psychology.
We truly appreciate the review and we consider that it has again significantly contributed to the improvement of the manuscript. We would like to thank you and thank the reviewers for the time invested in improving this paper. In particular, we would like to thank you for your independent evaluation of our manuscript.
In this new version, we have restructured and expanded the introduction and discussion sections in order to adequately explain the basis of our research, as well as to clarify the relationship of our results with existing literature. We have also revised the abstract according to the reviewers’ indications.
Below we reply to each of the issues raised by the reviewers. Changes to the document are highlighted in yellow for easy identification.


Revisor A

This is my second review of this article and the manuscript is greatly improved in all areas including, the Abstract, Literature Review, Method (including analyses), Results and Discussion. The authors are to be commended for the changes that they made. The writing flows more smoothly and there is increased clarity.
· Thank you for your comments. We believe that the feedback from the previous review has given us the opportunity to improve the content and writing of the manuscript.
I did note that the authors dropped the effect size statistic, Eta, and replaced it with Spearman's Correlations (r), which will help readers understand the potency of the results and the amount of variance explained. Overall, the variance explained is still quite small. (Changing the statistic did not change that.) However, it is apparent that the activities recommended by WHO (particularly keeping routines, exercising, and online creative activities) did have a statistically significant and meaningful impact on participants' positive affect and meaning in life, which is an important take-away from the study. The variance in outcome explained by these activities might be construed as nearly moderate and hence quite noteworthy.
· Thank you for your indication.
I would like to offer one correction. The authors reference Seligman's model of flourishing in the Discussion, but seem to treat the term "flourish" as someone's name which is obviously incorrect. It would be wise to revise the sentence that includes this reference because it looks like a novice's mistake.
· This was a translation error that we have now corrected in this new version. Thank you for bringing this to our attention. 
Minor edits including capitalizing the terms "mexican population" (p. 3) and "spanish population" (p. 5). and "spanish and italien families" (p. 4).
· Thank you very much. We have corrected these mistakes.
In sum, the improvements are quite significant and met this reviewer's expectations.
· Thank you for your positive assessment of our efforts. We are pleased that we were able to meet your expectations.

Revisor C:

This research contributes to the knowledge of how the COVID-19 pandemic has affected mental health. However, the article has the following limitations:
Lack of relation between the abstract and the manuscript. The abstract does not highlight important results of this research (abstract should be written more clearly to give the reader a better understanding of the subject matter).
· Thank you for your feedback. We have rewritten the abstract so that the important results of our research are more clearly highlighted. We hope that this version of the abstract is better connected to the rest of the manuscript.
The research idea is quite simple. The manuscript fails explaining the importance of this study.
· We understand the point you are addressing. In the revised version of the manuscript, we have incorporated a paragraph prior to our research objectives to summarize the rationale for our work. In addition, we have partially modified the wording of the objectives by specifying the factors being analyzed in relation to each objective. We hope that these changes sufficiently clarify the importance of the study.
There is no theoretical basis for the study. Poorly presented introduction and discussion (there are not connections between the results and current literature). The discussion is limited. It repeats the findings but does not connect them to any current literature. I recommend reading the following article: González, M. & Hernández, S. (2021). COVID-19 and Emotional Variables in a Sample of Chileans. Frontiers in Psychology, 12: 615268. https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2021.615268
· It is true that our research is not based on testing a specific theoretical model. Our study aimed to provide evidence on the psychological, emotional and behavioral responses during the early stages of the Spanish COVID-19 Lockdown, 1) considering the novelty of the situation and the uncertainty regarding the duration and impact of confinement, particularly on personal well-being; 2) considering the perceived risk associated with COVID-19, which in the early stages was still vague and unclear; and 3) also considering the massive and strict social nature of mandatory confinement. In this revised version of the manuscript, we have restructured both the introduction and the discussion. In the introduction we have reordered and expanded some aspects in order to more explicitly establish the relationship between previous evidence and the focus of our study. In the discussion we have expanded and specified the connection of our results with previous evidence. In this regard, we thank you for your recommendation, it has been very helpful.
Design of the study is not clearly stated.
· In the Data analysis section, we have clarified that the study design was correlational and cross-sectional.
Variables have not been clearly defined.
· We consider that the Materials section presents the empirical definition of each of the factors or variables analyzed in our study. However, a specific listing of the study variables has been added in the results section. Likewise, we are willing to expand the definitions if deemed appropriate.
Results may be explained more in detail to give the reader a better understanding.
· In the first paragraph of the results section of our revised manuscript we have explicitly listed the variables for which empirical evidence is presented. We hope that it will adequately guide readers.
Review conclusion: I know that writing an article takes a lot of effort and there are positive aspects to the text. However, there are other aspects that make a theoretical and methodological level present aspects to pay attention. I believe that the article is not capable of being accepted until it clarifies and / or improves some limitations identified at a theoretical and analytical level.
I hope that my comments are taken positively and contribute to the future work of the researcher.
· We are very grateful for your dedication and effort in reviewing our study. It has been an opportunity to improve our manuscript.
